

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA COVINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MADISONVILLE, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAURENCE W. WATTS
Counsel of Record
WATTS & ASSOCIATES
5002 Sienna Parkway
P.O. Box 2214
Missouri City, Texas 77459
(281) 431-1500
wattstrial@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

324402



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Ms. Covington's constitutional right was violated by police department policy	3
Ms. Covington asserts the police chief is an official policymaker	5
The Fifth Circuit held the police chief is not an official policymaker	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s holding and reasoning in <i>St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	8
II. This Court must decide the important question of whether a plaintiff must overcome a presumption that a police chief is <i>not</i> an official policymaker to prove the municipality delegated policymaking authority to the police chief over the discrete police activity that caused the constitutional violation	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 18, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED JUNE 3, 2022.....	6a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 15, 2020	24a
APPENDIX D — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2017	45a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 458 U.S. 112 (1988).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Covington v. City of Madisonville</i> , No. 4:13-CV-03300-ASH, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99651, 2022 WL 1910141 (S.D. Tex. June. 2, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 22-20311, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21807, 2023 WL 5346375 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023)	1
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	9, 12
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
